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NOTICE OF DETERMINATION 
 

To:  Office of Planning and Research  County Clerk, County of Fresno 
 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 2221 Kern Street 
 Sacramento, CA 95814 Fresno, CA 93721 
 
From: Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning, Development Services 
 2220 Tulare Street (corner of Tulare and “M”) Suite “A”, Fresno, CA  93721 
 
Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the Public 

Resource Code 
 
Project: Initial Study Application No. 7270, Unclassified Conditional Use Permit 

Application No. 3571 
 
Location: The subject parcel is located on approximately one and one-quarter miles 

southwest of  intersection of the Auberry Road and Twin Ponds road (APN 138-
160-46) (Sup. Dist. 5).  

 
Description: Allow an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility consisting of the 

following equipment: An 84-foot tall monopole tower with 12 antennas and 
related ground equipment, including a prefabricated equipment shelter and a 
propane backup generator with a 500 gallon propane storage tank within 1,496 
square-foot lease area surrounded by a 6-foot tall chain link fence topped with 
barbed wire, on a 39.69-acre parcel in the AE-40 (Exclusive Agricultural, 40-acre 
minimum parcel size) Zone District. Additionally, there is a proposed 20-foot wide 
and approximately 2,736 foot-long overhead and underground PG&E utility 
easement consisting of 12 approximately 45-foot tall utility poles with supporting 
anchors to connect the proposed tower to an existing utility line. 

 
This is to advise that the County of Fresno (  Lead Agency  Responsible Agency) has 
approved the above described project on December 14, 2017 and has made the following 
determination: 
 
1. The project  will  will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
 
2.  An Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was not prepared for this project pursuant to the 

provisions of CEQA.  /   A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project 
pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 

 
3. Mitigation Measures  were  were not made a condition of approval for the project. 
 
4. A statement of Overriding Consideration  was  was not adopted for this project. 
 
This is to certify that the Initial Study with comments and responses and record of project 
approval is available to the General Public at Fresno County Department of Public Works and 
Planning, 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, Corner of Tulare and “M” Streets, Fresno, California. 
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EVALUATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
APPLICANT: Complete Wireless Consulting 
 
APPLICATION NOS.: Initial Study Application No. 7270 and Unclassified 

Conditional Use Permit Application No. 3571 
 
DESCRIPTION:  Allow an unmanned wireless telecommunications facility 

consisting of the following equipment: An 84-foot tall 
monopole tower with 12 antennas and related ground 
equipment, including a prefabricated equipment shelter and 
a propane backup generator with a 500 gallon propane 
storage tank within a 45-foot-by 33-foot, three-inch lease 
area (approximately 1,496 square feet) surrounded by a 6-
foot tall chain link fence topped with barbed wire, on a 39.69-
acre parcel in the AE-40 (Exclusive Agricultural, 40-acre 
minimum parcel size) Zone District. Additionally, there is a 
proposed 20-foot wide and approximately 2,736 foot-long 
overhead and underground PG&E utility easement 
consisting of 12 approximately 45-foot tall utility poles with 
supporting anchors to connect the proposed tower to an 
existing utility line. 

 
LOCATION: The project site is located on the southeast portion of the 

subject parcel east of Dry Pond Road, and approximately 
three and one-half miles southwest of the unincorporated 
community of Prather. (APN 138-16-046) (SUP. DIST. 5) 

 
I. AESTHETICS 

 
A. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista; or 
 
B. Would the project substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited to, 

trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a State scenic highway; or 
 
C. Would the project substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of the 

site and its surroundings? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT:  
 
The project site is located on a vacant parcel along a prominent ridgeline. The 
surrounding area is characterized by open space with sparse residential development. 
No scenic vistas, scenic resources, or historic buildings were identified in the analysis. 
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The project site is on private property with no public access and located above the 
surrounding residential development. The project proposal may entail the removal of 
some existing trees and rock outcroppings to accommodate the proposed utility 
easement and infrastructure. The proposed utility easement consists of 12 
approximately 45-foot tall utility poles spaced approximately 300 feet apart for a total 
run of approximately 2,736 feet of power lines connecting an existing utility pole located 
on APN 138-230-20, to the tower site and lease area. The proposed joint utility 
easement (utility poles and power transmission line) will be constructed, and maintained 
by Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) and jointly owned by PG&E and AT&T. The 
proposed tower site is located approximately three-quarter miles south of Auberry Road, 
which is designated as a scenic drive in the Fresno County General Plan, per figure OS-
2. The Tower would be visible from some sections of Auberry Road, however, given that 
the site is elevated above the surrounding terrain and the fact that the proposed tower 
will be approximately 3,500 feet from Auberry Road, (the nearest public road) the 
impact to scenic vistas would be less than significant. The proposed tower would be 
visible from surrounding residential properties however according to Google Street View 
Images, there are existing utility poles as well as PG&E power transmission towers in 
the vicinity. 
 

D. Would the project create a new source of substantial light or glare which would 
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
One shielded motion sensor light adjacent to the door of the equipment shelter at the 
base of the proposed tower is indicated in the applicant’s project support statement. No 
lights will be placed on the proposed tower unless required by the FAA.  A Condition of 
Approval shall be included requiring that any lighting be hooded and downturned so as 
not to shine on adjacent properties, reducing any potential impacts to a less than 
significant level. 

 
II. AGRICULTURAL AND FORESTRY RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project convert prime or unique farmlands or farmland of statewide 
importance to non-agricultural use? 

 
FINDING:  NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel is not located on lands classified by the 2014 Fresno County 
Important Farmland map as unique farmlands or farmland of statewide Importance.  

 
B. Would the project conflict with existing agricultural zoning or Williamson Act Contracts? 

 
 FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 

The subject parcel is not restricted under Williamson Act contract, nor is it zoned as 
forestland, timberland, or for timberland production. As the proposed lease area is 
limited in size to 1,496 square feet, the project will not result in conversion of farmland 
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to non-agricultural uses. The Fresno County Agricultural Commissioner’s Office 
reviewed the proposal and expressed no concerns.  

 
C. Would the project conflict with existing zoning for or cause rezoning of forest land, 

timberland, or timberland zoned Timberland Production; or 
 

D. Would the project result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to non-
forest use; or 

 
E. Would the project involve other changes in the existing environment, which, due to their 

location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland to non-agricultural uses or 
conversion of forestland to non-forest use? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 

 
The project site is not zoned for Timberland Production, or near any sites so zoned. The 
application does not propose any rezoning and proposes no changes to the 
environment that could result in the conversion of farmland or forestland to non-
agricultural or non-forest use.  
 

III. AIR QUALITY 
 

A. Would the project conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable Air Quality 
Plan; or 

 
B. Would the project violate any air quality standard or contribute to an existing or 

projected air quality violation; or 
 
C. Would the project result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria 

pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under a Federal or State ambient 
air quality standard; or 

 
D. Would the project expose sensitive receptors to substantial pollutant concentrations; or 
 
E. Would the project create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The San Joaquin Air Pollution Control District (Air District) reviewed this proposal and 
expressed no concerns with the project. The project will not violate air quality standards, 
nor will the project create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of people 
on or near the subject property. The area consists of foothill open space and rural 
residential development at rural densities. 
 

IV. BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through habitat 
modifications, on any candidate, sensitive, or special-status species? 
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  FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 

The subject parcel is located in the Central/Southern Sierra Nevada Foothills Biotic 
Region per the Fresno County General Plan Background Report (FCGPBR) Figure 7-5 
or Figure 7-6 which identify Sierra Nevada Foothill Species (1) Serpentine endemic 
plants and (2) Cismontane species. The foothill area and surrounding properties have 
been utilized for residential development and, therefore, the underlying soil has been 
previously disturbed. The subject parcel is currently vacant and located atop a 
prominent ridgeline overlooking the surrounding residential development to the west 
and north. Due to the limited scope of this project, no adverse effect on any sensitive or 
special status or habitat modification is expected. This proposal was referred to the 
California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFWS) for review and comments and neither agency expressed concerns 
pertaining to potential adverse effects upon sensitive species or sensitive natural 
communities. 

 
B. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other 

sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or 
by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) or U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service (USFWS); or 

 
C. Would the project have a substantial adverse effect on federally-protected wetlands as 

defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act through direct removal, filling, 
hydrological interruption or other means; or 

 
D. Would the project interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident or 

migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native resident or migratory wildlife 
corridors, or impede the use of native wildlife nursery sites? 
 

 FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
 There are no riparian habitats, sensitive natural communities, or wetlands within the 

project site. This project proposal was referred to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS), which did not identify any concerns. This project proposal was also referred 
to the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), which did not identify any 
concerns. No impacts were identified relating to: any candidate, sensitive, or special 
status species; any riparian habitat or other sensitive natural community identified in 
local or regional plans, policies, regulations, or by CDFW or USFWS, or Federally-
protected wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act; or the movement 
of any native resident or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native 
resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or use of native wildlife nursery sites. 

 
E. Would the project conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological 

resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance; or 
 
F. Would the project Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation Plan, 

Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved local regional, or state habitat 
conservation plan? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There are no local policies or ordinances protecting biological resources in the area and 
there are no local, regional, or state habitat conservation plans in the area.  

 
V. CULTURAL RESOURCES 

 
A. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical 

resource as defined in Section 15064.5; or 
 
B. Would the project cause of substantial adverse change in the significance of an 

archeological resource pursuant to Section 15064.5; or 
 
C. Would the project directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or site 

or unique geologic feature; or 
 
D. Would the project disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of formal 

cemeteries; or 
 

E. Would the project cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a tribal 
cultural resource as defined in Public Resources Code Section 21074? 

 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 
The subject property and surrounding area have been historically used and are 
currently used for agricultural purposes and have been previously disturbed. No unique 
paleontological resources, sites or unique geological features were identified by any of 
the reviewing agencies. The following mitigation has been included to address the 
possibility of cultural resource finds during ground-disturbing activities: 

 
* Mitigation Measure(s) 
 

1. In the event that cultural resources are unearthed during ground-disturbing 
activities, all work shall be halted in the area of the find. An Archeologist should 
be called to evaluate the findings and make any necessary mitigation 
recommendations. If human remains are unearthed during ground-disturbing 
activities, no further disturbance is to occur until the Fresno County Sheriff-
Coroner has made the necessary findings as to origin and disposition. All normal 
evidence procedures should be followed by photos, reports, video, etc. If such 
remains are determined to be Native American, the Sheriff-Coroner must notify 
the Native American Commission within 24 hours. 

 
 
 
 

VI. GEOLOGY AND SOILS 
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A. Would the project expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects, 
including risk of loss, injury or death involving:  
 
1. Rupture of a known earthquake; or 

 
2. Strong seismic ground shaking; or 

 
3. Seismic-related ground failure, including liquefaction; or 

 
4. Landslides? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 

The subject parcel is not located along a known fault line according to the most recent 
Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act maps. According to the Fresno County 
General Plan Background Report (FCGPBR), the project site is not located in an area at 
substantial risk of Seismic Hazard or Landslide Hazards per Figures 9-5 and 9-6 of the 
Fresno County General Plan Background Report. 

 
B. Would the project result in substantial erosion or loss of topsoil? 

 
  FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 

The project site is located in an area at risk of erosion according to Figure 7.3 of the     
Fresno County General Plan Background Report (FCGPBR). Grading activities could 
result in changes in topography and therefore potentially increase surface runoff at the 
project site; however, due to the limited size of the project area, the proposal is not 
expected to result in substantial erosion or loss of topsoil. The Development 
Engineering Section of the Fresno County Department of Public Works and Planning 
indicated that a Grading Permit or Voucher shall be required for any grading proposed 
with this application. 

 
C. Would the project result in on-site or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence, 

liquefaction or collapse? 
 
  FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 

The project is located in an area of steep slopes per Figure 7-2 (FCGPBR). However, 
any grading activity with this project would be limited to the proposed 1,496 square-foot 
lease area. The project site is not at risk of seismic hazards, per discussion above. The 
project site is not located in an area of risk of on-site or off-site landslide, lateral 
spreading, subsidence, liquefaction or collapse as identified in the (FCGPBR).The 
project was reviewed by the Water/Geology/Natural Resources Section, which did not 
express any concerns relating to any of the above listed hazards, associated with the 
subject application. 

 
D. Would the project be located on expansive soils, creating substantial risks to life or 

property? 
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  FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
  The project is not located in an area of expansive soils, per Figure 7-1 (FCGPBR). 
 

E. Would the project have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic tanks 
or alternative disposal systems where sewers are not available for wastewater 
disposal? 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The proposal is for an unmanned cell-phone tower and no septic tanks or other sanitary 
facilities are proposed as part this project. 

 
VII. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS 

 
A. Would the project generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that 

may have a significant impact on the environment; or 
 
B. Would the project conflict with any applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for the 

purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Comments received from the San Joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District 
expressed no concerns, supporting the determination that the project will not generate 
greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or indirectly, that may have a significant 
impact on the environment.  
 

VIII. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
 

A. Would the project create a significant public hazard through routine transport, use or 
disposal of hazardous materials; or 

 
B. Would the project create a significant public hazard involving accidental release of 

hazardous materials into the environment? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 
The proposed facility will utilize a propane standby generator with a 500-propane 
storage tank on site. Facilities proposing to use and/or store hazardous materials and/or 
hazardous wastes shall meet the requirements set forth in the California Health and 
Safety Code (HSC), Division 20, Chapter 6.95, and the California Code of Regulations 
(CCR), Title 22, Division 4.5.  Any business that handles a hazardous material or 
hazardous waste may be required to submit a Hazardous Materials Business Plan 
pursuant to the HSC, Division 20, Chapter 6.95. 

 
C. Would the project create hazardous emissions or utilize hazardous materials, 

substances or waste within one quarter-mile of a school? 
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FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
There are no schools located within one quarter-mile of the project site. The nearest 
school to the project site is Westside Elementary, located approximately one mile west 
of the proposed tower site. 

 
D. Would the project be located on a hazardous materials site? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Per review of the project area using the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency’s NEPAssist, no hazardous materials sites are located within the boundaries of 
the subject parcel. 

 
E. Would a project located within an airport land use plan or, absent such a plan, within 

two miles of a public airport or public use airport, result in a safety hazard for people 
residing or working in the project area; or 

 
F. Would a project located within the vicinity of a private airstrip result in a safety hazard 

for people residing or working in the project area? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is not located within an Airport Land Use Plan, and the project site is 
over four miles from the nearest public or private use airport. 

 
G. Would the project impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted 

Emergency Response Plan or Emergency Evacuation Plan; or 
 
H. Would the project expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury or death 

involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are adjacent to urbanized areas or 
where residences are intermixed with wildlands? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site would not physically interfere with an adopted Emergency Response 
Plan; additionally the subject parcel is not near an urbanized area nor is it within a 
wildland area. 

 
IX. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY 

 
A. Would the project violate any water quality standards or waste discharge requirements 

or otherwise degrade water quality; or 
 
B. Would the project substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere substantially 

with groundwater recharge so that there would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a 
lowering of the local groundwater table; or 
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C. Would the project substantially alter existing drainage patterns, including alteration of 
the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in substantial erosion or 
siltation on or off site; or 

D. Would the project substantially alter existing drainage patterns, including alteration of 
the course of a stream or river, in a manner which would result in flooding on or off site; 
or 

 
E. Would the project create or contribute run-off which would exceed the capacity of 

existing or planned storm water drainage systems or provide substantial additional 
sources of polluted run-off; or 

 
F. Would the project otherwise substantially degrade water quality? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject application does not include provisions for the use of water on site, and no 
such use is anticipated.  The site will be generally unmanned, excepting a monthly visit 
by a technician and no sanitary facilities are required.  Project runoff will be retained on 
site or disposed of per County standards. 

 
G. Would the project place housing within a 100-year floodplain? 

   
 FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
 No housing is proposed with this application. 
 
H. Would the project place structures within a 100-year flood hazard area that would 

impede or redirect flood flows? 
 
  FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 

According to FEMA FIRM Panel 0675H, the parcel is not subject to flooding from the 
one-percent-chance storm event. 

 
I. Would the project expose persons or structures to levee or dam failure; or 

 
J. Would the project cause inundation by seiche, tsunami or mudflow? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is not located in an area at risk of dam failure flood inundation as 
defined by Figure 9-8 (FCGPBR), nor is the site prone to seiche, tsunami, or mudflow. 

 
X. LAND USE AND PLANNING 

 
A. Will the project physically divide an established community? 

FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
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The project site is located in an area of sparse residential development and open space. 
The nearest residence is located approximately one-quarter mile from the project site. 
The proposed site is located on a vacant parcel on a prominent ridgeline above the 
surrounding residential development. Access to the site will be on a 20-foot wide joint 
access and utility easement. The easement traverses four parcels including the subject 
parcel. Access to the project site will be via an unimproved dirt road connecting with Dry 
Pond Road. No new roads are proposed with this application. The project will not 
physically divide an established community. 

 
B. Will the project conflict with any Land Use Plan, policy or regulation of an agency with 

jurisdiction over the project? 
 
  FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
 

The subject property is designated Eastside Rangeland in the Fresno County Adopted 
Sierra North Regional Plan and is located in an area of residential and open space land 
uses. The parcel is zoned AE-20 (Exclusive Agricultural, 20-acre minimum parcel size) 
and is not restricted under Williamson Act, Agricultural Land Conservation Contract. 
 

C. Will the project conflict with any applicable Habitat Conservation Plan or Natural 
Community Conservation Plan? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project site is not located in an area subject to a Habitat Conservation Plan or 
Natural Community Conservation Plan. 

 
XI. MINERAL RESOURCES 
 

A. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a known mineral resource; or 
 
B. Would the project result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral resource 

recovery site designated on a General Plan? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
No mineral resource impacts were identified in the project analysis.  The project site is 
not located in a mineral resources area as identified in Figure 7-7 (FCGPBR). 

 
XII. NOISE 
 

A. Would the project result in exposure of people to severe noise levels; or 
 
B. Would the project result in exposure of people to or generate excessive ground-borne 

vibration or ground-borne noise levels? 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT: 
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The project proposed the use of a 50-kilowatt propane standby generator, which will be 
operated for approximately 30 minutes per month for maintenance purposes and during 
power outages. Additionally, a continuously operating air conditioning unit will be utilized 
to cool the equipment shelter. The nearest residence to the project site is more that 
1,000 feet away. No concerns relating to excessive ground-borne vibration or ground-
borne noise levels were raised by any reviewing agencies. 

 
C. Would the project cause a substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the 

project vicinity? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project will not generate severe noise levels or excessive vibration. There will be no 
permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the project vicinity.  

 
D. Would the project result in a substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise 

levels; or 
 
E. Would the project expose people to excessive noise levels associated with a location 

near an airport or a private airstrip; or 
 
F. For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the project expose people 

residing or working in the project area to excessive noise levels? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The subject parcel is not located in the vicinity of a public airport or private airstrip, and 
is not impacted by airport noise.  The nearest airport or airstrip, Westside Field Station, 
is located approximately   four miles south of the proposed project site. 

 
XIII. POPULATION AND HOUSING 
 

A. Would the project induce substantial population growth either directly or indirectly; or 
 
B. Would the project displace substantial numbers of existing housing; or 
 
C. Would the project displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the 

construction of housing elsewhere? 
 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
No housing is proposed with this application. The project is an unmanned wireless 
telecommunications facility requiring no on-site employees. No housing or people will be 
displaced as a result of the project. The nearest residential dwelling is located 
approximately three-quarters of a mile west of the proposed tower site. 

 
 
. 
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XIV. PUBLIC SERVICES  
 

A. Would the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the 
provision of new or physically-altered public facilities in the following areas: 

 
1. Fire protection; or 
2. Police protection; or 
 
3. Schools; or 
 
4. Parks; or 
 
5. Other public facilities? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
The project will not result in additional need for additional public services.  The subject 
application was specifically reviewed by the Fresno County Fire Protection District and 
the Fresno County Sheriff’s Department, neither agency expressed concerns regarding 
impacts on public services. There are no parks within the project site vicinity and the 
nearest school is Foothill Elementary, located approximately three miles northeast of 
the proposed tower site. 
 

XV. RECREATION 
 

A. Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood and regional parks; or 
 
B. Would the project require the construction of or expansion of recreational facilities? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
No impacts on recreational resources were identified in the project analysis. 

 
XVI. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC 
 

A. Would the project conflict with any applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing 
measures of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system, taking into 
account all modes of transportation; or 

 
B. Would the project conflict with an applicable congestion management program, 

including, but not limited to, level of service standards and travel demands measures? 
 
FINDING: LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT: 
 
After construction, the tower will be unmanned.  Maintenance workers will access the 
site from a proposed 20-foot-wide joint access and utility easement connected to Dry 
Pond Road. It will not conflict with any plan, ordinance or policy establishing measures 
of effectiveness for the performance of the circulation system or conflict with any 
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congestion management program.  The project will add one round trip per month, which 
is a less-than-significant increase to traffic on the roads. 

C. Would the project result in a change in air traffic patterns? 
 
  FINDING: NO IMPACT: 

The project site is not within the review zone of any airport.  According to the applicants 
Operational Statement, there are no airports or airstrips within a five-mile radius of the 
project site. 

 
D. Would the project substantially increase traffic hazards due to design features; or 
 
E. Would the project result in inadequate emergency access; or 
 
F. Would the project conflict with adopted plans, policies or programs regarding public 

transit, bicycle or pedestrian facilities or otherwise decrease the performance or safety 
of such facilities? 

 
FINDING: NO IMPACT: 

 
The project will not interfere with emergency access or any adopted plans, policies or 
programs regarding public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities. 

 
XVII. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS 
 

A. Would the project exceed wastewater treatment requirements; or 
 
B. Would the project require construction of or the expansion of new water or wastewater 

treatment facilities; or 
 
C. Would the project require or result in the construction or expansion of new storm water 

drainage facilities; or 
 
D. Would the project have sufficient water supplies available from existing entitlements and 

resources, or are new or expanded entitlements needed; or 
 
E. Would the project result in a determination of inadequate wastewater treatment capacity 

to serve project demand; or 
 
F. Would the project be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity; or 
 
G. Would the project comply with federal, state and local statutes and regulations related to 

solid waste? 
 

FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 
Once construction has been completed, the project will use no water, produce no liquid 
or solid waste, and will have no impact on existing utilities. 

 



Evaluation of Environmental Impacts – Page 14 

 
XVIII. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE 

A. Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, 
substantially reduce the habitat of a fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife 
population to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate a plant or animal 
community, reduce the number or restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or 
animal, or eliminate important examples of the major periods of California prehistory or 
history? 

 
  FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 

No impacts on biological resources were identified in the analysis.  With incorporation of 
the Mitigation Measure indicated in Section V, any impacts on cultural resources from 
the project will be less than significant.  

 
B. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively 

considerable? 
 
  FINDING:  LESS THAN SIGNIFICANT IMPACT WITH MITIGATION INCORPORATED: 
 

The only cumulatively considerable impacts identified in the analysis were related to 
Aesthetics and Cultural Resources.  These impacts have been reduced to less than 
significant with the Mitigation Measures discussed in Sections I and V. 

 
C. Does the project have environmental impacts which will cause substantial adverse 

effects on human beings, either directly or indirectly? 
 
  FINDING: NO IMPACT: 
 

No substantial impacts on human beings, either directly or indirectly, were identified in 
the project analysis. 

 
CONCLUSION/SUMMARY 
 
Based upon the Initial Study prepared for Unclassified Conditional Use Permit Application No. 
3571, staff has concluded that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment.  
It has been determined that there would be no impacts to Agriculture, Air Quality, Greenhouse 
Gas Emissions, Hydrology and Water Quality, Land Use Planning,  Mineral Resources, 
Population and Housing, Public Services, Recreation, Transportation/Traffic or Utilities and 
Service Systems. 
 
Potential impacts related to Aesthetics, Biological Resources, Geology and Soils, Hazards and 
Hazardous Materials, Noise, and have been determined to be less than significant.  
 
Potential impacts relating to Cultural Resources have determined to be less than significant 
with compliance with the Mitigation Measures.  
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A Mitigated Negative Declaration is recommended and is subject to approval by the decision-
making body.  The Initial Study is available for review at 2220 Tulare Street, Suite A, Street 
Level, located on the southeast corner of Tulare and “M” Street, Fresno, California. 
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